

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18–1353

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JUAN DANIEL SALCEDO,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY
THE HON. PATRICK R. GRADY, JUDGE

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

JANET M. LYNES
Johnson County Attorney

ELIZABETH BEGLIN
Assistant Johnson County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	15
ARGUMENT	21
I. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Denying Salcedo’s Motion to Suppress Evidence.....	21
A. Section 321.297(2) is not void for vagueness.	22
B. Deputy O’Hare had probable cause to initiate the traffic stop when Salcedo’s vehicle remained in the left lane and refused to yield right-of-way as Deputy O’Hare approached at a higher speed.	28
C. Deputy O’Hare developed reasonable suspicion of drug trafficking at the start of the traffic stop and could expand the scope and duration of the stop to investigate further based on that suspicion.	32
D. Salcedo consented to the search of the vehicle. His consent was freely and voluntarily given.	55
CONCLUSION	70
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	70
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	42
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005).....	36, 42
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1609 (2015)	32, 44
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	55, 64, 69
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	40
<i>United States v. Bloomfield</i> , 40 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>United States v. Brigham</i> , 382 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>United States v. Childs</i> , 277 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2002).....	44, 54
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	60
<i>United States v. Givan</i> , 320 F.3d 452 (3rd Cir. 2003)	36
<i>United States v. Golinveaux</i> , 611 F.3d 956 (8th Cir. 2010).....	55
<i>United States v. Holland</i> , 510 F.2d 453 (9th Cir. 1975)	34
<i>United States v. Holt</i> , 264 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>United States v. Iturbe-Gonzales</i> , 100 F.Supp.3d 1030 (D. Mont. 2015).....	37
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 254 F.3d 692 (8th Cir. 2001)	55
<i>United States v. Murillo-Salgado</i> , 854 F.3d 407 (8th Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 423 U.S. 87 (1975)	27
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 570 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2009)	36
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 417 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 484 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 2007)	40

State Cases

<i>Baker v. State</i> , 50 S.W.3d 143 (Tex. Ct. App. 2001).....	27
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 182 P.3d 624 (Alaska Ct. App. 2008)	54
<i>City of Cedar Falls v. Flett</i> , 330 N.W.2d 251 (Iowa 1983)	27
<i>Cnty. Lutheran Sch. v. Iowa Dep’t of Job Serv.</i> , 326 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 1982)	43
<i>Commonwealth v. Cleckley</i> , 738 A.2d 427 (Pa. 1999)	63, 68
<i>Commonwealth v. Klick</i> , 65 A.2d 440 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1949).....	26
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002).....	43
<i>Fisher v. State</i> , 481 S.W.3d 403 (Tex. Ct. App. 2015)	37
<i>Graves v. State</i> , 708 So.2d 858 (Miss. 1997)	63, 64
<i>In re Pardee</i> , 872 N.W.2d 384 (Iowa 2015)	32, 41
<i>Jones v. Mississippi Dept. of Public Safety</i> , 607 So.2d 23 (Miss. 1991)	63, 64
<i>Jones v. State</i> , No. CR 08–1417, 2010 WL 4922348 (Ark. Dec. 2, 2010)	64
<i>Knight v. Iowa District Court</i> , 269 N.W.2d 430 (Iowa 1978).....	27
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	21
<i>Penick v. State</i> , 440 So.2d 547 (Miss. 1983)	63
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> , 789 N.E.2d 260 (Ill. 2003)	50
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 886 N.E.2d 947 (Ill. 2008).....	50
<i>People v. James</i> , 561 P.2d 1135 (Cal. 1977).....	59, 60
<i>State v. Aderholdt</i> , 545 N.W.2d 559 (Iowa 1996).....	32, 35, 41, 42
<i>State v. Amaya</i> , 29 P.3d 1177 (Or. Ct. App. 2001).....	49

<i>State v. Amaya</i> , 89 P.3d 1163 (Or. 2004)	47
<i>State v. Askerooth</i> , 681 N.W.2d 353 (Minn. 2004).....	52
<i>State v. Barros</i> , 48 P.3d 584 (Haw. 2002).....	53
<i>State v. Benders</i> , 146 P.3d 751 (Mont. 2006).....	26
<i>State v. Blackstone</i> , 410 P.3d 354 (Or. Ct. App. 2017)	48
<i>State v. Bledsell-Moore</i> , 91 A.3d 619 (N.H. 2014).....	51
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 156 S.W.3d 722 (Ark. 2004)	64
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 890 N.W.2d 315 (Iowa 2017).....	21
<i>State v. Bullock</i> , 805 S.E.2d 671 (N.C. 2017).....	39
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , No. 15–1772, 2017 WL 706208 (Feb. 22, 2017) ..	46
<i>State v. Carty</i> , 790 A.2d 903 (N.J. 2002)	65
<i>State v. Coffman</i> , 914 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 2018)	41
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017).....	33, 41, 44
<i>State v. Cooley</i> , 229 N.W.2d 755 (Iowa 1975)	45
<i>State v. Coppes</i> , 78 N.W.2d 10 (Iowa 1956)	26
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 171 S.W.3d 174 (Tenn. 2005).....	63, 65
<i>State v. Dalton</i> , 674 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2004)	27
<i>State v. Domicz</i> , 907 A.2d 395 (N.J. 2006).....	65
<i>State v. English</i> , No. 17–0836, 2018 WL 3060261 (Iowa Ct. App. June 20, 2018)	57
<i>State v. Estabillio</i> , 218 P.3d 749 (Haw. 2009)	53
<i>State v. Ferrier</i> , 960 P.2d 927 (Wash. 1998).....	66
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 185 P.3d 1067 (N.M. Ct. App. 2008)	67
<i>State v. Gomes</i> , 236 P.3d 841 (Or. Ct. App. 2010)	49

<i>State v. Holling</i> , 78 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 1956).....	26
<i>State v. Hoskins</i> , 711 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2006).....	32
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 3 A.3d 806 (Conn. 2010).....	65, 67
<i>State v. Jimenez</i> , 353 P.2d 1227 (Or. 2015).....	46, 47, 48
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 346 A.2d 66 (N.J. 1975)	65
<i>State v. Kearns</i> , 867 P.2d 903 (Haw. 1994)	53
<i>State v. King</i> , 867 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2015).....	69
<i>State v. Kinkead</i> , 570 N.W.2d 97 (Iowa 1997)	46
<i>State v. Kreps</i> , 650 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2002).....	34
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 726 N.W.2d 371 (Iowa 2007).....	56
<i>State v. Lowe</i> , 812 N.W.2d 544 (Iowa 2012).....	55, 56, 61, 69
<i>State v. McIver</i> , 858 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2015)	40
<i>State v. McKinnon-Andrews</i> , 846 A.2d 1198 (N.H. 2014).....	50
<i>State v. Melohn</i> , 516 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 1994).....	41
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 422 P.3d 240 (Or. 2018).....	47
<i>State v. Morlock</i> , 218 P.3d 801 (Kan. 2009)	36
<i>State v. Pals</i> , 805 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2011)	56, 57, 60, 61, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67
<i>State v. Pettijohn</i> , 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017)	55
<i>State v. Possemato</i> , No. 115,087, 2018 WL 297378 (Kan. Ct. App. Jan. 5, 2018).....	26
<i>State v. Reinders</i> , 690 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 2004).....	60
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 501 N.W.2d 495 (Iowa 1993)	34
<i>State v. Rodgers</i> , 227 P.3d 695 (Or. 2010).....	48

<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014)	21
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 814 N.W.2d 346 (Minn. 2012)	51, 52
<i>State v. Snell</i> , 99 P.3d 191 (Mont. 2004)	65
<i>State v. Storm</i> , 898 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2017)	21, 45, 54, 66
<i>State v. Tague</i> , 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004)	33
<i>State v. Targas</i> , 90 P.3d 1088 (Wash. Ct. App. 2004)	66
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 830 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2013)	32
<i>State v. Wiegand</i> , 645 N.W.2d 125 (Minn. 2002)	52
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 695 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 2005)	43
<i>State v. Wiseman</i> , 614 N.W.2d 66 (Iowa 2000)	28
<i>State v. Witherrite</i> , 339 P.3d 992 (Wash. Ct. App. 2014)	66
<i>State v. Young</i> , 863 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 2015)	21
<i>State v. Young</i> , 867 P.3d 593 (Wash. 1994)	66
<i>Welch v. State</i> , 219 S.W.3d 156 (Ark. 2005)	64

State Statutes

Iowa Const. Art. I, § 8	33, 43, 54
Minnesota Const. Art. I, § 10	52
Washington Const. Art. I, § 7	66
Iowa Code § 4.4(2)	28
Iowa Code § 321.285	25
Iowa Code § 321.285(1)	25
Iowa Code § 321.294	24
Iowa Code § 321.297(2)	22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29

Other Authorities

Matthew Phillips, *Effective Warnings Before Consent Searches: Practical, Necessary, and Desirable*, 45 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1185 (2008)..... 62

Illya Lichtenberg, *Miranda in Ohio: The Effects of Robinette on “Voluntary” Waiver of Fourth Amendment RIGHTS*, 44 How. L.J. 349 (2001)..... 62
